
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 23 January 2017

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor L A Canham Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor P Cutler Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B Garden Councillor B E Read
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor M B Kelly Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor R Lees Councillor D Swinerd

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 26 January 2017

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
Monday 23 January 2017

CABINET
Thursday 26 January 2017

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 
2016 (Pages 1 - 14)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 23 
January 2017 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Dartford Town Centre Transport and Public Realm 
Improvements (Pages 15 - 28)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This is a Key Decision as the Council will incur expenditure or 
savings beyond the threshold agreed by the Council.

2. This report sets out initial steps for carrying out physical 
improvements to the transport network and public realm in 
Dartford Town Centre.  Further reports will be brought to 
Cabinet in due course regarding design of the scheme, public 
consultation arrangements and a programme of works.



3. The background strategy, funding and policy framework to 
carry out the improvements around the town, initially focussing 
on the Market Street area are set out in this report.  It also sets 
out the proposed procurement route for the required 
consultancy and principles of agreements to work with Kent 
County Council to deliver the project.

Recommendations:

1. That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council be granted delegated authority to agree the final 
brief for the design commission, in line with the general 
principles of the Draft Brief, at Appendix A to the report.  

2. That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council be granted delegated authority to enter into 
funding agreements with Kent County Council and the Homes 
and Communities Agency, on terms to be agreed with the 
Head of Legal Services.

3. That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council be granted delegated authority to enter into a 
Partnership Agreement with Kent County Council to undertake 
the project management, financial and technical aspects of the 
scheme, on terms to be agreed with the Head of Legal 
Services.

4. That an Officer Project Board be established between Kent 
County Council and Dartford Borough Council to manage and 
monitor the design consultancy and agree the financial, project 
management and technical aspects of the scheme. 

8. Consultation on Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework (Pages 29 
- 42)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects 
on communities living or working in an area of the Borough 
comprising two or more wards.

2. This report is responding to the request by the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation (EDC) to endorse the Ebbsfleet 
Implementation Framework as compliant with the Council’s 
policy framework (Local Plan) so that it can be used as a 
material consideration in EDC planning decisions. The report 
addresses the key issues that the Council previously raised on 
the draft Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework and the 
response from the EDC.



Recommendation:

That the EDC be advised:

1. That Dartford Council gives its support to the Ebbsfleet 
Implementation Framework dated November 2016 for 
providing clarity with regard to the integrated master 
planning of the whole of the EDC area.

2. That the Council endorses the Ebbsfleet Implementation 
Framework as guidance for pre-application discussions 
with developers and a material consideration in 
determining planning applications but with primacy given 
to Dartford’s Local Plan and Supplementary Planning 
Documents where there is a conflict between the 
documents and as a basis for the comprehensive 
identification of policy requirements.

3. That the Council considers there are some specific areas 
of non-compliance between the Ebbsfleet Implementation 
Framework and the Council’s planning policy framework, 
as set out in Table 1 and paragraph 3.16 of this report but 
will seek to assist the EDC in resolving these issues 
when proposals come forward.

4. That endorsement of the Ebbsfleet Implementation 
Framework does not imply acceptability of some of the 
proposals or information shown outside of the EDC area. 

9. Consultation on the Government's Proposal to Create a Social 
Housing Regulator as an Independent Body (Pages 43 - 46)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This report brings to Members’ attention the Government’s 
consultation paper on using a legislative reform order to 
establish the social housing regulator as an independent body.

2. This report summarises the proposals in the consultation 
paper and sets out the Council’s suggested response to the 
consultation.  

Recommendation:

That Cabinet approves the proposed response to the 
consultation, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 



10. Funding for Supported Housing - Consultation (Pages 47 - 52) SD (ES)
Summary:

This report draws to Members’ attention the Government’s 
consultation paper on the funding of supported housing and 
summarises the proposals in the consultation paper and sets 
out the Council’s suggested response to the consultation.  

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet approves the proposed response to the 
consultation, as set out in Appendix A to the report.

2. That Cabinet agree to the sharing of the approved response 
with other Kent Authorities to provide a joint response to 
Government.   

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

11. Proposal for Public Spaces Protection Order (Pages 53 - 86) SD (ES)
Summary:

1. This report sets out a proposal to implement Part 4, Section 59 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to 
make a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), to supress 
the growing incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour 
occurring principally during the night – time economy hours in 
Dartford Town Centre. 

2. This report also proposes that the existing Town Centre 
Designated Public Place Order is replaced by the PSPO. 
There no other relevant orders within the proposed area.

Recommendations:

1. That on being satisfied that the anti-social behaviour activities 
detailed in paras.3.15 and 3.16 of the report are having, or be 
likely to have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those 
in the locality, are persistent or continuing nature and 
unreasonable, the Strategic Director (External Services) be 
authorised to commence the statutory consultation to enable 
the Council to make a Public Spaces Protection Order 
prohibiting anti-social behaviour associated with the 
consumption of alcohol, misuse of substances and associated 
vehicle nuisance on terms set
[...]
t initial steps for carrying out physical improvements to the 
transport network and public realm in Dartford Town Centre.  Further reports 
will be brought to Cabinet in due course regarding design of the scheme, public 
consultation arrangements and a programme of works.

1.3 The background strategy, funding and policy framework to carry out the 
improvements around the town, initially focussing on the Market Street area 
are set out in this report.  It also sets out the proposed procurement route for 
the required consultancy and principles of agreements to work with Kent 
County Council to deliver the project.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council be 
granted delegated authority to agree the final brief for the design commission, 
in line with the general principles of the Draft Brief, at Appendix A to the report.  

2.2 That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council be 
granted delegated authority to enter into funding agreements with Kent County 
Council and the Homes and Communities Agency, on terms to be agreed with 
the Head of Legal Services.

2.3    That the Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council be 
granted delegated authority to enter into a Partnership Agreement with Kent 
County Council to undertake the project management, financial and technical 
aspects of the scheme, on terms to be agreed with the Head of Legal 
Services.

2.4 That an Officer Project Board be established between Kent County Council 
and Dartford Borough Council to manage and monitor the design consultancy 
and agree the financial, project management and technical aspects of the 
scheme.

3. Background and Discussion

Funding

3.1. Funding for transport improvements in Dartford Town Centre to 
support the increased level of development have been identified 



                           
CABINET

26 JANUARY 2017

through the Kent Thameside Strategic Transport Programme 
[...]
wn Ward. 

1. Summary

1.1 This report sets out a proposal to implement Part 4, Section 59 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to make a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO), to supress the growing incidents of crime and anti-
social behaviour occurring principally during the night – time economy hours in 
Dartford Town Centre. 

1.2 This report also proposes that the existing Town Centre Designated Public 
Place Order is replaced by the PSPO. There no other relevant orders within the 
proposed area.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That on being satisfied that the anti-social behaviour activities detailed in 
paras.3.15 and 3.16 of the report are having, or be likely to have, a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, are persistent or continuing 
nature and unreasonable, the Strategic Director (External Services) be 
authorised to commence the statutory consultation to enable the Council to 
make a Public Spaces Protection Order prohibiting anti-social behaviour 
associated with the consumption of alcohol, misuse of substances and 
associated vehicle nuisance on terms set out in Appendix A to the report to 
apply to specific areas of Dartford Town Centre as shown on the Map at 
Appendix B.

2.2 That, should recommendation 2.1 be approved, a second report be presented 
to Cabinet which takes into account the outcome of the consultation process 
with a view to seeking authority for the Head of Legal Services to make the 
Public Spaces Protection Order for a period of three years.

2.3 That it be noted that the extant Designated Public Place Protection Order will 
expire on the making of the Public Spaces Protection Order.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, 
came into effect in October 2014, and allows local authorities to 
introduce Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) to tackle anti-
social behaviour.

A PSPO is intended to deal with a particular 
[...]
2,750

H:
\M

ap
s &

 P
lan

s\M
ap

s b
efo

re 
PD

F'i
ng

\N
or

thf
lee

t_W
es

t_S
S_

Ph
as

e_
1C

.m
xd

Ma
p P

rod
uc

ed
 B

y: 
se

as
tw

oo
d O

n: 
02

/12
/20

16
 11

:44
 A

M

Northfleet West Substation Phase 1C

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey 
map with the permission of the Controller
of Her Majestys Stationery Office
© Crown Copyright 2016
Unauthorised reproduction 
Infringes Crown Copyright and 
May lead to prosecution or civil
Proceedings
Dartford Borough Council 100025870  2016

APPENDIX A












	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016
	7 Dartford Town Centre Transport and Public Realm Improvements
	Town Centre Transport Improvements APPENDIX A
	Town Centre Transport Improvements APPENDIX B (redacted)

	8 Consultation on Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework
	9 Consultation on the Government's Proposal to Create a Social Housing Regulator as an Independent Body
	Social Housing Regulator Consultation APPENDIX A

	10 Funding for Supported Housing - Consultation
	Supported Housing Consultation APPENDIX A

	11 Proposal for Public Spaces Protection Order
	Public Space Protection Order APPENDIX A
	Public Space Protection Order APPENDIX B
	Public Space Protection Order APPENDIX C
	Public Space Protection Order APPENDIX D

	12 Dartford Borough Council Code of Corporate Governance 2017
	Code of Corporate Governance APPENDIX A

	13 Draft Local Lettings Plan for Hill View
	Lettings Plan APPENDIX A

	14 Calendar of Meetings of the General Assembly of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Boards
	Dates APPENDIX A
	Dates APPENDIX B
	Dates APPENDIX C

	15 National Non-Domestic Discretionary Rate Relief 2017/18
	NNDDRR APPENDIX A
	NNDDRR APPENDIX B
	NNDDRR APPENDIX C

	16 Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates
	17 Housing Benefit Overpayment Write-off
	18 Appointment of 4th Independent Member to the Deed, Trust and Obligations Committee
	19 Street Naming and Numbering - Northfleet West Sub Station - Phase 1C
	Street Naming APPENDIX A

	A Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates - Exempt Appendix A<br/>(Exempt Category SO 46 (1) (b) Annex 1 Paragraph 3)
	B Housing Benefit Overpayment Write-off - Exempt Appendix A<br/>(Exempt Category SO 46 (1) (b) Annex 1 Paragraphs 1 & 3)





Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 23 
January 2017 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor L A Canham
Councillor M J Davis (Substitute for Councillor D J Reynolds)
Councillor B Garden
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor J Jones (Substitute for Councillor Dr B K Kaini)
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor R Lees
Councillor M A Maddison (Substitute for Councillor T A Maddison)
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor B E Read
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor D Swinerd

ABSENT: Councillor P Cutler
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor K M Kelly

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Cutler, B K Kaini, T A 
Maddison and D J Reynolds.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that the following agenda items had been 
drawn down for debate:

11. Proposal for Public Spaces Protection Order 

13. Draft Local Lettings Plan for Hill View 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

2

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

12. Dartford Borough Council Code of Corporate Governance 2017 

14. Calendar of Meetings of the General Assembly of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Boards 

15. National Non-Domestic Discretionary Rate Relief 2017/18 

16. Write-off of National Non-Domestic Rates 

17. Housing Benefit Overpayment Write-off 

18. Appointment of 4th Independent Member to the Deed, Trust and 
Obligations Committee 

19. Street Naming and Numbering - Northfleet West Sub Station - Phase 
1C

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from Committees.

7. DARTFORD TOWN CENTRE TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS 

This report set out the initial steps required in order that physical 
improvements may be made to the transport network and public realm in 
Dartford Town Centre. The background strategy, funding and policy 
framework to carry out the improvements around the town, initially focussing 
on the Market Street area, are described in the report, together with the 
proposed procurement route for the required consultancy, and principles of 
agreements to work with Kent County Council to deliver the project.

 The Heritage, Events and Projects Manager advised that £7.7m had 
already been agreed for the improvement work and said that it was 
hoped that this would increase to £12m if a bid for additional funding 
was approved. He said that the work would take 3 to 5 years to 
complete and that environmental improvements in the Market Street 
area would take place first, which would tie in with the plans that had 
been put forward for the Acacia site.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

3

 In response to a question the Heritage, Events and Projects Manager 
confirmed that consultants would be looking at bus routes as part of 
their brief and that any changes suggested would be taken into 
consideration.

 Members welcomed the proposed review of parking controls as it was 
felt that some of the congestion on the ring-road is caused by those 
who drive in and park in residential streets. Members then asked why 
the current ring-road traffic system was remaining unchanged given 
the congestion that can occur, even when there are no problems at the 
Dartford Crossing. In response the Heritage, Events and Projects 
Manager said that although there were no plans to change the current 
ring-road traffic system the phasing of traffic signals would be reviewed 
with a view to improving traffic flow, and changes to junction layouts 
could also be considered as part of the overall brief. He also confirmed 
that the Joint Transportation Board would be given an opportunity to 
comment on any proposed traffic/transport related changes.

 Members noted how the recommendation 2.1 delegated responsibility 
for the agreement of the final brief for the design commission to the 
Managing Director in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
felt that there was a lack of Member oversight and that they should 
have more involvement in the review and design stage. The Heritage, 
Events and Projects Manager said that the recommendations in the 
report would allow the management of the project to be progressed 
and that there was no intention to remove control from Members. He 
also noted how it was intended that parts of the overall scheme’s 
design would be presented to Members as the project progressed with 
the proposals for Market Street coming first.

 During further discussion there was a general view that Members 
should have more involvement in the design and review process and 
that the Joint Transportation Board, or maybe a separate working 
group, should be asked to consider and review any planned proposals.

 In response to a question relating to timescales the Heritage, Events 
and Projects Manager advised that, assuming that the required 
agreements with Kent County Council are in put place, work on the 
project was anticipated to start within a year.

 The Advisory Panel asked that Cabinet notes their concerns and 
considers changing the recommendations to ensure that they are given 
an opportunity to contribute to the design and review process.

8. CONSULTATION ON EBBSFLEET IMPLEMENTATION FRAMEWORK 

This report responded to the request by the Ebbsfleet Development 
Corporation (EDC) to endorse the Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework (EIF) 
as compliant with the Council’s policy framework (Local Plan) so that it could 
be used as a material consideration in EDC planning decisions. The report 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

4

addressed the key issues that the Council had previously raised on the draft 
EIF and the response from the EDC.

 The Development Manager advised that the EIF set out a vision for the 
Garden City and had been written to assist developers when preparing 
their plans. She noted how it had not been subject to formal 
assessment/examination and drew Members’ attention to the 
inconsistencies that had been identified when comparing it to 
Dartford’s Local Plan. She said that the report recommended 
endorsement of the EIF but noted that Dartford’s Local Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Documents took primacy where areas of 
conflict had been identified.

 Members welcomed the fact that the EIF’s view of parking 
requirements had been highlighted as it was felt that car ownership 
restrictions could cause problems for the future.

 Members expressed disappointment at the fact that EDC’s and 
Dartford’s documents did not align and questioned why there was a 
need to endorse the Framework document. The Development 
Manager replied that there were a number of Masterplans for various 
parts of the overall Garden City and that the EIF attempted to join them 
in a coherent way so that it may be used as material consideration 
when future plans are prepared by developers.

 A number of Members referred to the areas of conflict and the impact 
that the differences might have on residents who already live near to 
the areas under development. There was concern at the comments 
that had been made in relation to the supporting road network and 
parking requirements. They also noted that EDC had not fully 
addressed the concerns that had been raised when a previous version 
of the EIF had been reviewed and suggested that further meetings 
were required to discuss and resolve these differences before the 
document could be endorsed.

 Other Members noted how the Local Plan and its supporting 
documentation took primacy when planning applications were being 
considered, and also noted that a Dartford Borough Councillor sat on 
the Board which considered Ebbsfleet planning applications and were 
sure that he would ensure that the Board used Dartford’s Local Plan 
where conflicts had been identified. The Development Manager noted 
the caveat that had been included in the recommendation that asks for 
endorsement of the EIF and said that developers were being made 
aware of the need to adhere to Dartford’s Local Plan.

 During further discussion it was noted how any decision to deviate 
from Dartford’s Local Plan would need to be fully justified. The 
Development Manager also advised that the EIF had already been 
adopted by EDC in November 2016, and was not aware that it was to 
undergo any further changes, but again emphasised that officers were 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

5

satisfied that Dartford’s Local Plan would always be given primacy 
where areas of conflict were identified.

 At the conclusion of the debate a minority of Members confirmed their 
concern with the recommendations as drafted and stated that they did 
not wish for the Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework to be endorsed.

 The majority of the Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s 
recommendations.

9. CONSULTATION ON THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSAL TO CREATE A 
SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATOR AS AN INDEPENDENT BODY 

This report drew Members’ attention to the Government’s consultation paper 
on using a legislative reform order to establish the social housing regulator as 
an independent body. It summarised the proposals in the consultation paper 
and set out the Council’s suggested response to the consultation.  

 The Head of Housing referred to the proposed Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) role change, which would transfer 
responsibility for social housing regulation to an independent body, and 
said that it had followed a review which had highlighted a conflict of 
interest relating to the allocation of funding to registered providers. He 
noted that the proposed change would have little impact on the 
Council’s Housing Service but did affect residents and said that as it 
seemed to be a sensible proposal the proposed response echoed that 
view.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

10. FUNDING FOR SUPPORTED HOUSING - CONSULTATION 

This report drew Members’ attention to the Government’s consultation paper 
on the funding of supported housing, summarised the proposals in the 
consultation paper, and set out the Council’s suggested response to the 
consultation.  

 The Head of Housing said that as welfare reform changed the benefits 
system it was important that support was provided to those in the 
community considered to be most vulnerable. He noted how other 
client groups apart from the elderly benefited from the specialist 
support services that are being provided but noted how the Council’s 
response focused mainly on the impact that the change would have on 
those residents who are housed in the Council’s 14 supported housing 
units. He referred to the complicated way that funding was allocated 
and stressed the importance of ensuring that funding opportunities 
were not missed. He said that details of the proposed changes were 
still being defined and noted that the Council was participating in the 
task and finish groups that had been formed to review the proposals. 
He referred to the concerns that had been expressed in relation to the 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

6

levels of funding, the fact that the funding should reflect the needs of 
the individual, and the accountancy system changes. He also 
emphasised the importance of devolving responsibility for funding to 
second tier authorities so that there is local control over the delivery of 
essential local services.

 Members welcomed the well-structured response and the concerns 
that had been raised in relation to the complicated funding model.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

11. PROPOSAL FOR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

This report set out a proposal to implement Part 4, Section 59 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to make a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (PSPO), to supress the growing incidents of crime and anti-
social behaviour occurring, principally during the night – time economy hours 
in Dartford Town Centre. It also proposed that the existing Town Centre 
Designated Public Place Order be incorporated within the PSPO.

 The Community Safety Manager advised that the powers had not been 
used by Dartford before and that they would be used to deal with 
problems in nuisance areas. He said that they can be used to prohibit 
someone from behaving, or compel them to behave, in a particular way 
and that breaches of the order would be dealt with by way of a Fixed 
Penalty Notice. He said that the report was seeking approval to carry 
out a consultation to see if the proposed introduction of this Order had 
public support and that, if supported, would be returned to Cabinet for 
their final approval prior to its implementation.

 Members referred to the consultation process and asked that Cabinet 
consider sending the consultation document to all residents within the 
defined boundary to ensure that they are all aware of the proposals 
and are given an opportunity to respond.

 Members referred to the current Community Safety Plan, and the 
levels of anti-social behaviour currently being experienced, and asked 
how this new Order would fit in. The Community Safety Manager 
replied that a reassessment of the current Plan was currently being 
carried out and that, as particular problems are identified, proposals 
are put forward to tackle them in the most effective way. He noted how 
there were known problems in the Town Centre and this Order was 
being proposed as a way of addressing those problems.

 Members then discussed enforcement and referred to the types of 
offence that needed to be addressed and, having referred to 
associated concerns that had been expressed by residents, 
questioned whether there were enough resources to enable the Order 
to be used effectively. The Community Safety Manager agreed that 
this was a key issue. He then described how creative strategies would 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

7

be used to enable the Order to be enforced, such as the capturing of 
car registration numbers on CCTV for later follow up. He also referred 
to other existing legislation that can be used in conjunction with this 
new Order to address crime and anti-social behaviour. In response to 
further discussion related to resourcing and the number of incidents 
that were known to currently occur the Strategic Director (External 
Services) confirmed that there were no current plans to increase 
resourcing levels.

 It was also suggested that vandalism be included in the list of ‘other 
forms of anti-social behaviour’ as a specific area that should be 
covered by the Order.

 In response to questions relating to the consultation process the 
Community Safety Manager confirmed that the police would be a 
consultee for the Order. The Strategic Director (External Services) also 
confirmed that an update report on enforcement powers would be 
going to the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee 
and included the intention to introduce this Order. She also noted that 
the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee had the 
ability to draw down Cabinet reports for consideration if they so 
wished.

 In response to a comment made by one Member the Strategic Director 
(External Services) referred to current enforcement powers and 
confirmed that Park Rangers do take action and confiscate alcohol if 
appropriate when it is seen being consumed in alcohol controlled 
areas.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

12. DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 2017 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

13. DRAFT LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN FOR HILL VIEW 

This report sought approval for a local lettings plan to be implemented for the 
Council’s new build housing  development at Hill View, Temple Hill.

 The Head of Housing noted how the new Lettings Plan included 
responsibilities that were already largely contained in tenancy 
agreements and explained how they had been included so that the 
Council’s expectations, in terms of behaviour, could be reinforced by 
setting them out in a clear and transparent way. He also noted the 
requirement for tenants to be registered on the electoral roll if eligible, 
and anticipated that the first tenants would move in at the end of March 
or early April.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

8

 Members referred to the existing Allocations Policy and asked why this 
could not be used, or modified to include the criteria outlined in the 
Lettings Plan. The Head of Housing replied that the new Plan would 
enable different priorities to be considered when allocating properties 
on particular sites. He said that, in this case, priority would be given to 
those existing tenants who were looking to downsize or transfer and 
explained how this would allow better use to be made of the properties 
vacated by these two client groups to house those currently on the 
waiting list or in temporary accommodation. He also noted the length of 
time that a review, and associated statutory consultation, of changes to 
existing policies would take and said that legislation allowed for a Local 
Lettings Plan to be quickly created.

 The Head of Housing invited Members to attend when the official 
opening takes place to see the quality of the accommodation being 
offered. He also re-emphasised that the properties would be advertised 
in the normal way on Kent Homechoice so that existing tenants would 
be able to bid for them, which would then create movement in the 
social housing market behind those moves.

 In response to a question the Head of Housing confirmed that 
consideration would be given to applying a similar approach to building 
conversions, and the other new build projects that are in the pipeline, 
and said that this Lettings Plan could be used as a template with the 
target client group changed if considered appropriate. He also 
emphasised the need to follow statutory legislation and said that each 
Plan would look to maximise the benefits that can be delivered to those 
with a housing need.

 Members questioned whether this approach might be seen as unfair 
but in response the Head of Housing said that he did not agree as the 
homes that are being vacated as part of this process (as transfer and 
downsize cases are moved into the new units) will go to those in most 
need who are on the waiting list or are in temporary accommodation, 
so there is no net loss. He also reconfirmed that the accommodation 
would go to Dartford residents and not to those from outside of the 
Borough.

 Members then referred to a report that highlighted rental arrears that 
were being accumulated by some of those on Universal Credit (UC) 
and hoped that those who experience difficulty after moving to UC will 
be supported to ensure that they do not fall behind with their rent. The 
Head of Housing noted the challenges that Universal Credit would 
introduce but said that rent debt levels in Dartford were currently at 
their lowest for 4 years.

 In relation to the need to publicise the priorities being used when 
allocating the new build properties the Head of Housing confirmed that 
those making enquiries were already being told that properties would 
only be going to existing Dartford tenants, and that the other priorities 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

9

contained within the Lettings Plan would be included in a press release 
and displayed on the Kent Homechoice website once the Plan is 
approved.

 Members then noted the child age restriction that was going to be put 
in place for the upper floor flats. The Head of Housing replied that the 
decision had been made to introduce an age restriction because the 
upper flats are only accessible by stairs, and the storage of prams etc. 
in communal hallways and landing will not be allowed.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations and 
welcomed the fair and well managed Lettings Plan.

14. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE 
COUNCIL, CABINET, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

15. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2017/18 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

16. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

17. HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

18. APPOINTMENT OF 4TH INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE DEED, TRUST 
AND OBLIGATIONS COMMITTEE 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

19. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - NORTHFLEET WEST SUB 
STATION - PHASE 1C 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

20. WRITE-OFF OF NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 3) 

Member noted the contents of this Appendix.

21. HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENT WRITE-OFF - EXEMPT APPENDIX A
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPHS 1 & 3) 

Member noted the contents of this Appendix.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017

10

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Councillor D E Hunnisett
CHAIRMAN


